related to its tax-exempt revenue bonds. The IRC requires that earnings on gross proceeds of any
revenue bonds that are in excess of the amount prescribed be surrendered to the Internal Revenue
Service. As such, the Fund would record such a rebate as a liability. The Fund had no arbitrage liability as
of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Accounting standard changes – GASB has issued Statement No. 87, Leases. The GASB standard on
leases was issued in June 2017 and was effective for the Fund for reporting periods beginning after
June 15, 2021. Under this standard, leases are all assumed to be capital financings of the underlying
asset with only a narrow range of short-term leases that have a maximum possible term of 12 months or
less are excluded from the standard. The adoption of this standard increased lease liability by $24,776
and right-to-use assets by $25,219.

SPU adopted the standard as of January 1, 2021, and accordingly the 2021 financial statements have
been restated as summarized below:

Statement of Net Position

2021 As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Related to

Adoption of GASB
87 2021 As Restated

ASSETS
NONCURRENT ASSETS

Right to use lease assets -$   38,257$   38,257$

Total noncurrent assets 263,640,214   38,257   263,678,471

Total assets 431,774,931   38,257   431,813,188

Total assets and deferred outflow of resources 437,884,770$   38,257$   437,923,027$

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liability, short-term -$   10,405$   10,405$

Total current liabilities 29,770,203   10,405   29,780,608

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liability, long-term -   28,150   28,150

Total noncurrent liabilities 233,257,270   28,150   233,285,420

Total liabilities 263,027,473   38,555   263,066,028

NET POSITION
Unrestricted 101,759,628   (298)   101,759,330

Total net position 127,228,755   (298)   127,228,457

Total liabilities, deferred outflows, and net position 437,884,770$   38,257$   437,923,027$

Seattle Public Utilities – Solid Waste Fund

(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Seattle)
Notes to Financial Statements

27

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
2021 As

Previously
Reported

Related to

Adoption of GASB
87 2021 As Restated

OPERATING EXPENSES
Services 125,419,529$   (7,409)$   125,412,120$
Depreciation and amortization 12,275,181   7,458   12,282,639

Total operating expenses 195,566,946   49   195,566,995

OPERATING INCOME 42,693,937   (49)   42,693,888

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Other nonoperating expenses -   (249)   (249)

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (6,210,786)   (249)   (6,211,035)

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 36,483,151   (298)   36,482,853

NET POSITION
Beginning of year 90,745,604   -   90,745,604

End of year 127,228,755$   (298)$   127,228,457$

Use of estimates – The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are
used to record landfill closure and post closure costs, unbilled collection services, allowance for doubtful
accounts, fair market value of cash and equity in pooled investments, accrued sick leave, capitalized
interest, depreciation, environmental liabilities, risk liabilities, pension liability, and other contingencies.